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Shrl C. O. Paoide t May I know what is the cost of production of gold per ounce in India and how it compares with the cost of production in other countries;
«lso, how do they manage to bring it to the Lvel of market pricc ?

Shri K. D. Malviya t That it a question which should be put to the Finance Ministry. 1 am not ready to answer it.

hAJS. Offiom

*1263. Shri Bra|Mhwar  Pnwad t
*Will the Minister of Home Aflairt be pleased to state :

(a) when the first batch of I.A.S.
Officers retired ;

(b) whether the pension rules of LA.S. officers have been finalised̂ and

(c) if not, when they are likdy to be fîlised ?

The Depû Minister of Home
Afilaira (Shri Dmtor) t (a) Retirements from the scrvice have so far taken place only from one category of officers, namely, those appointed thereto from the State Services. As retirement normally takes place on attaining the ape of superannua tion, there is no quesuon of the officers retiring in batches.

(b) Not yet.

(c) They are likely to be finalised shortly.

Shri B. K. R«y : May I know if there were not several Provincial Administative Service officers who were promoted to the LA.S. who have retired a long time ago ?

Shri Da tar t As suted in the answer, some of these persons have actually retired.

Shri B. K. Ray ] Is it not a fact that while their pension rule* have not been finalised as yet, still their previous retiring benefits have been cut down by withholding their additional pensions and by reducing the commutability of pension to one-third from one-half ?

Shri Datar i I may point out to the hon. Member that intenm orders have been passed and they are* getting pensions, though on a provisional basis,—̂that is, for example, on the same basis on which they would have got the pension had they been promoted to listed posts in the former Indian Civil Service. In a few weeks*
time the final pension orders also will be passed.

Shri B. K. Ray : Is it not a fact that 00 the floor of the other House the hon.
Minister had promised on 22nd March, 1955 that withm a very short time they are getting the rules finalised ?

Shri Datar i Yes, it is quite correct.
But unfortunately ceruin differences arose between State Governments on this question. The object is to resolve all ttese differences and to reach unanimity to far as the extent of pension is concerned.

Shri B. K. Ray t When can we*
expect the final rules ?

Shri Datar t That is what I suted—
in the course of a few weeks, if n6t months.

Shri U. C. Pataaikt May I know when Government propose to implement the promise they made three years ago in reply to one of my questions that they were finalisiM certain rules to regulate these ex-I.A.̂ and I.P.S. personnel ?

Shri Datar : I do not understand what the hon. M mber means when be refers to finalising the proposals regarding I.A.S. and I.P.S. cadres. In feet, as the House is aware almost aU the other rules except the rules on pensions have already been placed on the Table of the House.

Shri U. C. Patnaik : My question three years ago related to the I.A.S. person nel taken from the State Governments and rules for their pension were assured to be finalised shortly by the hon. Deputy
Minister.

Shri Datar t So far as those rules are concerned, they will be the same in respect of all persons who are taken on the I.A.S. cadre. Therefore, we are in the last stage of finalising them.

Ezciae Duty

*12̂. Pandit D. N. Tiwary t Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state the amount I'ealised as additional Excise Duty on imported cloth under the Khadi and Hand-loom Industries Development Act, during the period from January to June, 1955 ?

The Minister of Revenue and Defence Expenditure (Shri A. C«
Guha) : The additional duty of excise imposed under the Khadi and other Handloom Industries Development (Addi tional Excise Duty on Cloth) Act, 1953, is leviable only on cloth manufactured m India and not on imported cloth.

Pandit D. N. Tiwary x May I know whether there is any proposal to levy a tax because that is a fruitful source of income for developemnt of Khadi and other handloom industries ?

Shri A. C« Guha x There is no such proposal before the Government. I think the confusion might have arisen from the language used while fixing the import duty. It has been fixed in such terms as would also cover probable variation in the excise duties, including extra excise for khadi and ĥ dloom, so that there may not be any necessity ofchanging the specific duty. The confusion has prhaps arisen from that, but there is no such proposal to include a khadi duty on the imported cloth.
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Corruption in Customs Department

*1366. ShH Gidwani x Will the Minis ter of Finance be pleased to lay on the Table of the House a statement show ing:

(a) the total number of complaints of corruption against the ofl̂icers of Customs Department received by Govern ment during the years 1952 to 1954 separa tely;

(b) the number of complaints dis pose of ; and

(c) the number of officers punished on account of these complaints ?

The Miniater of Revenue and Defence Expenditure (Shri A. C.
Guha) : (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VII, annexure No. 30J.

Shri Gidwani x According to the statement, only 8 out of the 18 officers had been punished. What happened to the renuuning 10 ?

Shri A, C* Guha : You will find from the statement that 14 cases have been disposed of and the four remaining cases are still under investigation. What is the other question pleased

